At 1 January 2019 173,331

Net movement during the year (31,029)

At 31 December 2019 142,302

Net movement during the year (33,528)

At 31 December 2020 108,774

11.3  Unit Linked Liabilities

AED ’000

At 1 January 2019 319,883

Net movement during the year 12,441

At 31 December 2019 332,324

Net movement during the year 59,377

At 31 December 2020 391,701

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance contract liabilities disclosed in this note to movements in
the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance contract liabilities. For liabilities under long-term insurance contracts with
fixed and guaranteed terms, changes in assumptions will not cause a change to the amount of the liability, unless the change
is severe enough to trigger a liability adequacy test adjustment. No losses arose in either 2020 or 2019, based on the results
of the liability adequacy test. The table below indicates the level of the respective variable that will trigger an adjustment and
then indicates the liability adjustment required as a result of a further deterioration in the variable.

Increase/(decrease) on Net Liability

Scenario Change in
Assumptions

2020
AED ’000

2019
AED ’000

Mortality/morbidity +10% 620 763

Discount rate +75 bps (3,149) (4,105)

Mortality/morbidity -10% (625) (767)

Discount rate -75 bps 3,400 4,456

12. Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables

2020
AED ’000

2019
AED ’000

Due from policy holders and brokers 481,652 539,610

Less: allowance for impairment (191,133) (207,375)

Net due from policy holders and brokers 290,519 332,235

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 506,592 488,962

Less: allowance for impairment (223,048) (233,696)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 283,544 255,266

Total Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables 574,063 587,501

12.1 Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables by Location

Inside UAE
2020

AED ’000
2019

AED ’000

Due from policy holders and brokers 387,447 426,624

Less: allowance for impairment (155,580) (170,655)

Net due from policy holders and brokers 231,867 255,969

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 451,286 425,892

Less: allowance for impairment (203,486) (208,316)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 247,800 217,576

Total Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables Inside UAE 479,667 473,545

Outside UAE
2020

AED ’000
2019

AED ’000

Due from policy holders and brokers 94,205 112,986

Less: allowance for impairment (35,553) (36,720)

Net due from policy holders and brokers 58,652 76,266

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 55,306 63,070

Less: allowance for impairment (19,562) (25,380)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 35,744 37,690

Total Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables Outside UAE 94,396 113,956

55 56

12
.2

 A
g

ei
ng

 o
f

In
su

ra
nc

e
an

d
 R

ei
ns

ur
an

ce
 R

ec
ei

va
b

le
s

P
as

t
D

ue
 b

y
N

um
b

er
 o

f
D

ay
s

A
t

31
 D

ec
em

b
er

 2
02

0
N

o
t

ye
t

d
ue

A
E

D
 ’0

00
<

30
 d

ay
s

A
E

D
 ’0

00
30

-9
0

d
ay

s
A

E
D

 ’0
00

91
-1

80
 d

ay
s

A
E

D
 ’0

00
≥1

81
 d

ay
s

A
E

D
 ’0

00
To

ta
l

A
E

D
 ’0

00

D
ue

 fr
om

 p
ol

ic
y

ho
ld

er
s

56
,1

75
10

,9
72

4,
72

1
1,

23
0

(2
,3

62
)

70
,7

36

D
ue

 fr
om

 in
su

ra
nc

e
co

m
pa

ni
es

13
,7

13
9,

13
5

5,
39

5
8,

45
5

20
,8

20
57

,5
18

D
ue

 fr

[…]

At 1 January 53,298 182,912

Disposals (10,215) (153,179)

Changes in fair value 724 23,565

At 31 December 43,807 53,298

30.3 Fair Value of Financial Instruments Measured at Amortised Cost
Except as detailed in the following table, the management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
liabilities measured at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements to approximate their fair values as these are
substantially short term in nature and carry market rates of interest.

Carrying
amount

AED’000
Level 1

AED’000
Level 2

AED’000
Level 3

AED’000

31 December 2020

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 1,679,238 1,790,960 - -

Unquoted debt investments - - - -

1,679,238 1,790,960 - -

31 December 2019

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 1,611,611 1,677,700 - -

Unquoted debt investments 16,600 - - 16,686

1,628,211 1,677,700 - 16,686

30.4 Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 1% increase or decrease in market price as at 31 December 2020
and 31 December 2019 on the consolidated income statement:

Favourable
Change

AED’000

Unfavourable
Change

AED’000

31 December 2020

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 17,910 (17,910)

31 December 2019

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 16,777 (16,777)

Unquoted debt investments 167 (167)

31. Financial Risk

The Group is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and
insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that in the long-term its investment proceeds are not sufficient to fund
the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The most important components of this financial risk are market risk (which
includes foreign currency exchange risk, price risk and cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and